

**Case No. 22-56014**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff – Appellant,*

v.

CALIFORNIA STEM CELL TREATMENT CENTER, INC., *et al.*,

*Defendants – Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court, Central District of California  
Case No. 5:18-cv-01005-JGB-KK, The Honorable Jesus G. Bernal

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN  
PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-  
APPELLEES, AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Andrew L. Schlafly, Esq.  
939 Old Chester Rd.  
Far Hills, NJ 07931  
(908) 719-8608  
aschlafly@aol.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Identity, Interest and Authority to File .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	4
I. Major Questions Doctrine Requires Rejecting the Government’s Arguments.....	4
II. The Medical Board of California Has the Proper Jurisdiction over This Surgery, Which Is Authority that the FDA Should Not Usurp.....	8
III. The FDA’s Relevant Authority Is Limited to Interstate Commerce Concerning the Adulteration or Misbranding of Drugs, None of Which Is Implicated or Even Argued by the Government .....	11
A. The Context of the FDA’s Authority Is Limited to the Adulteration or Misbranding of Drugs in Interstate Commerce, Which Is Not Argued by the Government Here .....	12
B. The Other Circuit Decisions Heavily Relied on by the Government Are Unpersuasive on This Appeal .....	17
Conclusion .....	21
Certificate of Compliance .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) .....	7
<i>ASARCO, LLC v. Celanese Chem. Co.</i> , 792 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Baker v. United States</i> , 932 F.2d 813 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	18
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355, 2023 U.S. LEXIS 2793 (2023) .....	7
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	4
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) .....	8
<i>City &amp; Cty. of S.F. v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Connell Constr. Co. v. Plumbers &amp; Steamfitters Local Union No. 100</i> , 421 U.S. 616 (1975).....	15
<i>Corales v. Bennett</i> , 567 F.3d 554 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	1
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	4, 6, 14, 15
<i>Gibbons v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 919 F.3d 699 (2d Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	6
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	17
<i>Greenwood v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 28 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	14
<i>Holy Trinity Church v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892).....	15
<i>Indep. Towers of Wash. v. Washington</i> , 350 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U. S. 473 (2015) .....	6

*Kisor v. Wilkie*, 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....19

*Mayes v. Biden*, 67 F.4th 921 (9th Cir. 2023) .....7

*Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross*, 143 S. Ct. 1142 (2023)..... 10

*National Woodwork Mfrs. Assn. v. NLRB*, 386 U.S. 612 (1967) .....15

*Olsen v. Idaho State Bd. of Med.*, 363 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2004) .....20

*Simo v. Union of Needletrades*, 322 F.3d 602 (9th Cir. 2003) .....20

*Springer v. Henry*, 435 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2006).....1

*United States v. 184 Barrels Dried Whole Eggs*,  
53 F. Supp. 652 (E.D. Wis. 1943) .....17

*United States v. Cal. Stem Cell Treatment Ctr.*,  
624 F. Supp. 3d 1177 (C.D. Cal. 2022).....14

*United States v. Cole*, 84 F. Supp. 3d 1159 (D. Or. 2015) .....13

*United States v. Regenerative Sciences, LLC*,  
741 F.3d 1314 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... 17-18

*United States v. US Stem Cell Clinic, Ltd. Liab. Co.*,  
998 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2021) .....19, 20

*United States v. Vepuri*, No. 22-1562,  
2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 18429 (3d Cir. July 20, 2023) .....17

*Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA*, 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....4, 5, 6

*Valfer v. Evanston Nw. Healthcare*, 2016 IL 119220, 402 Ill. Dec. 398,  
52 N.E.3d 319 (2016) ..... 1

*Wadler v. Bio-Rad Labs., Inc.*, 916 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 14

*West Virginia v. EPA*, 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....5, 6

*Wickard v. Filburn*, 317 U.S. 111 (1942) .....17

*Woelke & Romero Framing v. NLRB*, 456 U.S. 645 (1982) .....14

*Zazzali v. United States (In re DBSI, Inc.)*, 869 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2017) .....14

**Statutes and Rule**

21 U.S.C. § 331 ..... 11, 12, 13, 17

21 U.S.C. § 331(d) .....13

21 U.S.C. § 331(k) .....13, 18

21 U.S.C. § 355 ..... 3-4

21 U.S.C. § 355(a) .....13

21 U.S.C. § 355(e) .....17

21 U.S.C. § 396 .....19

FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) ..... 1

**Other Authorities**

Lewis A. Grossman, “Life, Liberty, [and the Pursuit of Happiness]: Medical Marijuana Regulation in Historical Context,” 74 Food Drug L.J. 280 (2019) ..... 7

Ariane de Vogue and Tierney Sneed, “Supreme Court upholds California’s anti-animal cruelty law for pork,” *CNN* (May 11, 2023).  
<https://www.cnn.com/2023/05/11/politics/supreme-court-pork-california-regulations/index.html> ..... 11

<https://www.cirm.ca.gov/about-cirm/history/> .....10
